



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11831 OF 2019

Vishwanath s/o Keshavrao Kadam & ors.... **PETITIONERS**

VERSUS

The Competent Authority under the
National Highway Act & ors.

... **RESPONDENTS**

.....
Mr. P.P. Mandlik, Advocate for petitioners
Mr. Nandkishor U. Yadav, Advocate for R.No.1
Mr. S.R. Yadav Lonikar, A.G.P. for State
Mr. S.F. Bankar, Advocate holding for
Mr. V.T. Sakolkar, Advocate for R.No.3
.....

**CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd DECEMBER, 2025

ORDER :

Way back in 2019, this Court had directed not to disburse the amount of compensation. The amount is still with the competent authority. May be no component of interest accruing thereon. The amount is little over Rs.80 Lakhs. We,

therefore, direct the competent authority to deposit the said amount in a Fixed Deposit with any of the Nationalised Bank and to abide by the orders those may be passed in this Writ Petition.

2. List the petition on 13th January 2026, in the same category.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)

fmp/-